5015 B.U. Bowman Drive  Buford, GA 30518 USA Voice: 770-831-8048 Fax: 770-831-8598
FCC Part 15.249
 Transmitter Certification
Test Report
FCC ID: KJ8-0001142
FCC Rule Part: 15.249
ACS Report Number:  07-0047 - 15C
Manufacturer: Wayne-Dalton Corporation

1.2.1 General          3
1.2.2 Intended Use         3
1.2.3 Model Designations         4
1.3 Test Methodology and Considerations        4
2.0 Test Facilities           5
2.1 Location           5
2.2 Laboratory Accreditations/Recognitions/Certifications      5
2.3 Radiated Emissions Test Site Description       6
 2.3.1 Semi-Anechoic Chamber Test Site       6
 2.3.2 Open Area Tests Site (OATS)        7
2.4 Conducted Emissions Test Site Description       8
3.0 Applicable Standards and References         8
4.0 List of Test Equipment         9
5.0 Support Equipment          10
6.0 EUT Setup Block Diagram         10
7.0 Summary of Tests          11
7.1 Section 15.203 - Antenna Requirement       11
7.2 Section 15.207 – Power Line Conducted Emissions      11
7.2.1 Test Methodology         11
 7.2.2 Test Results         11
7.3 Section 15.109 - Radiated Emissions (Unintentional Radiation)     12
 7.3.1 Test Methodology         12
 7.3.2 Test Results         12
7.4 Section 15.215 - 20dB Bandwidth        13
7.4.1 Test Methodology                                                                                                           13
7.4.2 Test Results         13
7.5 Section 15.249(a) Fundamental Field Strength      14
 7.5.1 Test Methodology         14
 7.5.2 Test Results         14
7.6 Section 15.249(a), (c) – Band-edge Compliance and Spurious Emissions    15
7.6.1 Section 15.249(c) - Band-Edge Compliance      15
7.6.1.1 Test Methodology                                                                                                       15
7.6.1.2 Test Results         15
7.6.2 Section 15.249(a), (c) - Radiated Spurious Emissions     16
7.6.2.1 Test Methodology                                                                                                          16
7.6.2.2 Duty Cycle Correction                   16
7.6.2.3 Test Results         16
7.6.2.4 Sample Calculations        16
8.0 CONCLUSION          16
Additional Exhibits Included In Filing
Internal Photographs
External Photographs
Test Setup Photographs
Product Labeling
Schematics
Installation/Users Guide
Theory of Operation
BOM (Parts List)
System Block Diagram
Model(s): 3220C-Z, 3222C-Z, 3224C-Z, 3320B-Z, 3322B-Z, 3324B-Z, 3221C-Z                      FCC ID: KJ8-0001142
ACS Report:  07-0047-15C                    Advanced Compliance Solutions                                Page 3
1.0 GENERAL
1.1 Purpose
The purpose of this report is to demonstrate compliance with Part 15, Subpart C of the FCC’s Code
of Federal Regulations.
1.2 Product Description
1.2.1 General
The models referenced in this report, 3220C-Z, 3222C-Z, 3224C-Z, 3320B-Z, 3322B-Z, 3324B-Z,
and 3221C-Z, are garage door openers part of the Wayne-Dalton Z-Wave™ enabled prodrive™

Model(s): 3220C-Z, 3222C-Z, 3224C-Z, 3320B-Z, 3322B-Z, 3324B-Z, 3221C-Z                      FCC ID: KJ8-0001142
ACS Report:  07-0047-15C                    Advanced Compliance Solutions                                Page 4
1.2.3 Model Designations
The major differences in models 3220C-Z, 3222C-Z, 3224C-Z, 3320B-Z, 3322B-Z, 3324B-Z, and
3221C-Z are described below.  The model designators are provided to distinguish between the
accessories, drive method, and HP offered for each system package.  The garage door opener in
each system identified by the model designation is electrically identical according to 47 CFR Part
2.924.
ITEM Model P/N Portable
Transmitters
Wall Station
Type Motor HP Keyless
entry
NETWORK - PRODRIVE:
prodrive chain
3220C-Z
(Z-wave Enabled)
3220C-Z 326581 1 2-button
deluxe 1/2 6 pole no
prodrive chain
3222C-Z
(Z-wave Enabled)
3222C-Z 327227 1 7-function
wireless 1/2 6 pole no
prodrive chain
3224C-Z
(Z-wave Enabled)
3224C-Z 327228 2 7-function
wireless 1/2 6 pole yes
prodrive belt
3320B-Z
(Z-wave Enabled)
3320B-Z 327229 1 2-button
deluxe 1/2 6 pole no
prodrive belt
3322B-Z
(Z-wave Enabled)
3322B-Z 327230 1 7-function
wireless 1/2 6 pole no
prodrive belt
3324B-Z
(Z-wave Enabled)
3324B-Z 327231 2 7-function
wireless 1/2 6 pole yes
prodrive 1/3 promo chain
3221C-Z
(Z-wave Enabled)
3221C-Z 327232 1 2-button
deluxe 1/3HP no
1.3 Test Methodology and Considerations
The Z-Wave Prodrive contains a 908.42 MHz transceiver and a separate 372 MHz discrete IC
receiver.  This report covers the 908.42 MHz Z-Wave operation only.  The 372 MHz discrete IC
receiver is addressed in a separate Declaration of Conformity equipment authorization.
Model(s): 3220C-Z, 3222C-Z, 3224C-Z, 3320B-Z, 3322B-Z, 3324B-Z, 3221C-Z                      FCC ID: KJ8-0001142
ACS Report:  07-0047-15C                    Advanced Compliance Solutions                                Page 5
2.0 TEST FACILITIES
2.1 Location
The radiated and conducted emissions test sites are located at the following address:
 Advanced Compliance Solutions
 5015 B.U. Bowman Drive
 Buford, GA  30518
 Phone:  (770) 831-8048
 Fax:     (770) 831-8598
2.2 Laboratory Accreditations/Recognitions/Certifications
The Semi-Anechoic Chamber Test Site, Open Area Test Site (OATS) and Conducted Emissions Site
have been fully described, submitted to, and accepted by the FCC, Industry Canada and the
Japanese Voluntary Control Council for Interference by information technology equipment.  In
addition, ACS is compliant to ISO 17025 as certified by the National Institute of Standards and
Technology under their National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program. The following
certification numbers have been issued in recognition of these accreditations and certifications:
FCC Registration Number: 89450
Industry Canada Lab Code: IC 4175
VCCI Member Number: 1831